
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

BOROUGH SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 14th September, 2015 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Chairman)
Cllr A.R. Newell (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr D.E. Clifford
Cllr A.M. Ferrier
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr D.M. Welch

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: Adele 
Taylor, Democratic and Customer Services, Email: adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Tel:01252 398831.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June, 2015 (copy 
attached). 

2. FOOD BANKS – 

To receive an overview from Mr. Jamie Beaton, Community Development 
Worker, on the Bill Sergeant Trust Report on food banks and to receive updates from 
representatives from local food bank facilities within the Borough.

3. BOROUGH SERVICES BUDGET PORTFOLIO – (Pages 7 - 18)

To review the Panel’s portfolio of budgets (papers attached) to assist in 
identifying future items for the work programme.

4. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 19 - 28)

To note the Panel’s work programme (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



- 1 -

BOROUGH SERVICES 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL
Meeting held on Monday, 15th June, 2015 at the Council Offices, 

Farnborough at 7.00 p.m.

Voting Members
Cr. Barbara Hurst (Chairman)

 Cr. A.R. Newell (Vice-Chairman)

Cr. T.D. Bridgeman Cr. C.P. Grattan Cr. S.J. Masterson
Cr. D.E. Clifford Cr. M.J. Roberts
Cr. A.M. Ferrier Cr. D.M. Welch

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN –

RESOLVED: That Cr. Barbara Hurst be appointed Chairman for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN –

RESOLVED: That Cr. A.R. Newell be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
2015/16 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES – 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd March, 2015 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

4. APPOINTMENTS FOR 2015/16 –

(1) Mid Cycle Meeting – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. Barbara Hurst), the Vice-
Chairman (Cr. A.R. Newell) and Crs. M.J. Roberts be appointed to 
attend the mid-cycle meetings for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

(2) Elections Group – 

RESOLVED: That membership of the Elections Group for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year, as appointed by the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee, being the Cabinet Member for Concessions and 
Community Support (Cr. A. Jackman), the Chairman of the Licensing 
and General Purposes Committee (Cr. A.M. Ferrier) and Crs. D.M.T. 
Bell, K. Dibble, Barbara Hurst, B. Jones and S.J. Masterson be 
endorsed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



- 2 -

(3) Community Involvement Task and Finish Group – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. Barbara Hurst) and Crs. D.E. 
Clifford, A.H. Crawford, C.P. Grattan and J.J. Preece be appointed to 
the Community Involvement Task and Finish Group for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year.

5. RUSHMOOR VOLUNTARY SERVICES – 

The Panel welcomed Mr. Greg Alexander, Chief Executive Officer of 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services, who attended the meeting to give an update 
on the activities and working arrangements of Rushmoor Voluntary Services 
(RVS).

It was advised that RVS was a charity that provided help and support 
to other charities and voluntary organisations, championed volunteering and 
ran the Rushmoor Volunteer Centre. RVS had 410 member organisations, an 
increase of 21% in the previous five years. It was felt that the growing 
membership was very positive and endorsed the key role of RVS in the 
Borough. RVS was currently funded through grants from Rushmoor Borough 
Council and Hampshire County
[...]
s. Funding had also been secured for this project for a 
further three years through Broadhurst Welcome Home Ltd.

 RVS Home Help – This service provided home cleaning and 
shopping services to elderly and frail people in the Borough. Clients 
were referred through health care professionals and adult services 
and users were charged for the service. The current client base was 
358 individuals. Partial funding for users on benefits had in the past 
been provided by Hampshire County Council’s “Supporting People” 
initiative but this had stopped in March 2015. As a consequence, 
communication had been taking place with those affected to try and 
ensure that they could continue to receive the service.

 Transport – RVS were responsible for the provision of Rushmoor 
Dial-a-Ride and Fleet Link. The service, which operated under 
contract with Hampshire County Council, provided transport for 
residents unable to use or without access to public transport. It was 
noted that trips to places of interest were arranged as an extra 
service for uses. The Community Transport Scheme also allowed 
member voluntary organisations and groups to hire minibuses at 
low cost. The scheme had been supported by volunteer drivers who 
were all fully Minibus Driver Awareness (MiDAS) trained. Over 1170 
trips were made under the scheme per year.   

Mr. Alexander gave an overview of the RVS Annual Review for 
2014/15. Highlights of the report included: 

 £357,785 in external funding received by RVS members for projects
 410 member organisations
 228 volunteers placed by the Volunteer Centre 
 279 individuals trained on accredited courses
 82 volunteer MiDAS trained minibus drivers
 69 clients of the Blooming Marvellous group of which there were 36 

volunteers positively engaged in the project
 Six days per week of transportation provided by Dial-a-Ride, Fleet 

Link and Hart Shopper 

It was also noted that during the autumn/winter of 2014/15 RVS had 
worked in partnership with Hampshire County Council (HCC), Basingstoke 
Voluntary Action and Hart Voluntary Action to develop a cluster of “Councils 

Page 3



- 4 -

for Voluntary Service” (CVS’) in North Hampshire. The plan would be to work 
together on initiatives, to strengthen partnership working and address 
priorities, as set out by HCC to tackle issues related to older people, children 
and families. It was hoped that these developments would improve 
efficiencies and create a more targeted approach to the work carried out by 
RVS.

In summary, Mr. Alexander advised that RVS was providing 
infrastructure support to voluntary and community groups in the Borough. It 
helped to build capacity to allow groups to help more residents when statutory 
services were implementing continued budgetary cuts. RVS was aware of the 
pressures on local authority funding and grants and had a three year plan that 
covered its financial and operational areas to allow it to continue working to 
make a difference in Rushmoor.

In response to a query regarding cuts in grants from the County 
Council, it was advised that RVS was aware that there would be a 3% 
reduction in the grant from HCC in 2015 and a further 3% in 2016. These 
reductions would be followed by a strategic review in 2018.

The Panel discussed supporting young people’s organisations and the 
five organisations in the Borough that would be most affected by proposed 
cuts by Hampshire County Council. It was advised that RVS was working with 
the charities/organisations to bring them together to avoid duplication and to 
identify joint priorities when applying for grants in the future. It was suggested 
that “Crowdfunding” could be considered going forward; this was a new 
initiative which involved funding a project or venture by raising monetary 
contributions from a large number of people, typically via the internet. It was 
also noted that other cluster groups of interest could be identified for similar 
initiatives.

In response to a question on the home help service and volunteers’ 
ability to identify clients that could be suffering from mental health issues, it 
was advised that volunteers didn’t have any formal training in this area and 
the centre relied on common sense. However, all clients were asked to sign a 
declaration stating that they gave their permission, for any concerns identified 
by the volunteer to be passed on to their next of kin or a medical professional.

ACTION BY WHOM WHEN

 An update on funding 
streams for Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services be 
given at a future 
meeting.

Panel 
Administrator/Chief 
Executive Officer 
Rushmoor Voluntary 
Services

June 2016

The Chairman thanked Mr. Alexander for his presentation.

Page 4



- 5 -

6. FOOD SAFETY – 

The Panel welcomed Mr. Colin Alborough, Environmental Health 
Manager, and Mr. Oliver Robinson, Principal Food Safety Officer, who 
attended the meeting to give the Panel an update on the Council’s Food 
Safety Policy including emerging issues and demand.

The Panel were made aware of a number of new issues and initiatives, 
includedimng new legislation around food allergies and intolerances, food 
labels would highlight in “bold”, food types that could cause allergic reactions 
and intolerances, such as nuts, wheat, milk etc. The Government had also 
produced “eatwell – your guide to healthy eating”, the guide included eight top 
tips covering all aspects of eating a healthy balanced diet. It was advised that 
there had also been a new two stage cleaning process introduced to help 
combat germs such as e-coli. 

Mr. Alborough advised of the purposes of the Food and Health and 
Safety Team, which were linked to the Council’s purpose and themes and 
were developed through systems thinking principles. The purposes were:

 To ensure that food and drink on sale for human consumption, which 
had been produced, stored, handled or consumed in the Borough was 
without risk to the health and safety of the consumer. 

 To enable good business.

The Panel noted that the service worked to the Food Standards 
Agency Framework Agreement and the Food Law Code of Practice, each of 
which described the role of an enforcing authority and provided risk based 
proactive and reactive intervention and business support.

Mr. Alborough reported on the demand on the service, especially:

 Inspecting and rating businesses – during 2014/15, 372 existing 
businesses were formally inspected and rated. Businesses were 
scored on a 0-5 Food Hygiene Rating, those with the lower score 
received support and intervention from the authority to bring their rating 
higher. It was noted that five businesses in the Borough rated one or 
below at the end of 2014/15.

 Supporting new business – during 2014/15, 135 new business were 
supported prior to opening and inspected and rated after opening.

 Responding to statutory notifications and having a reactive role with 
service requests – the service received around 550 service requests 
per year. These requests included complaints about food and food 
premises, food alerts/recalls and notifications of infectious disease.

 The role of Primary Authority to the British Army – wherever the British 
Army consumed food it did so in accordance with guidance agreed with 

Page 5



- 6 -

Rushmoor Environmental Health Services. A Primary Authority (PA) 
was a partnership between businesses and a single local authority for 
environmental health with the following characteristics:

o The PA provided robust and reliable advice which had to be 
respected by all local regulators. 

o A national inspection plan could be produced to improve the 
effectiveness of inspections to avoid repeat checks

o The PA enabled better information sharing
o The PA had the authority to co-ordinate enforcement to ensure a 

consistent and proportionate response to issues
o Businesses had the right to decide on the level of support it 

received from its local PA
o A PA could recover costs

Moving forward, it was advised that the Food Safety Team would 
continue to support their customers by further embedding systems thinking 
principles into their work, by responding appropriately to emerging issues, by 
increasing regulatory review and by keeping relevant to the changing times. It 
was also noted that the teams would endeavour to recover more costs and 
increase income where possible.

In response to a query, Mr. Robinson advised that every primary food 
business in the Borough would be subject to a Food Hygiene Rating. 
Inspections took place on a rolling basis of 1-3 years depending on the risk 
level of the individual business; most businesses were well into their second 
or third inspection visit. It was noted that, if a business changed hands, an 
inspection would be carried out after a suitable period of time to ensure 
standards had been maintained; new business were contacted prior to 
opening with the offer of advice and support.

The Chairman thanked Mr. Alborough and Mr. Robinson for their 
presentation.

7. WORK PROGRAMME – 

The Panel noted the current work programme.

The Meeting closed at 8.37 p.m.

BARBARA HURST
CHAIRMAN

Page 6



2013/14 

Actual

2014/15 

Estimate

2014/15 

Revised 

Estimate

2015/16 

Estimate

£ £ £ £

STATUTORY

Pollution & Environmental Control 257,766 272,620 272,500 280,580

Council Tax Support 7,069 97,880 88,190 201,100

Food Safety 194,039 175,980 155,660 170,630

Health & Safety 125,208 126,580 118,500 129,860

Electoral Registration 72,410 112,690 88,170 106,850

Elections 17,709 121,390 89,610 86,730

Licensing General 42,435 61,270 67,940 72,510

Hackney Carriages 53,646 56,820 57,390 63,270

Rent Allowances 26,080 28,580 (24,770) (27,700)

Sub Total 796,363 1,053,810 913,190 1,083,830

DISCRETIONARY

Grants to Major Voluntary Organisations 504,777 504,080 503,070 511,180

Integrated CCTV 180,474 182,930 200,600 205,290

Grants to Local and National Organisations 175,645 182,820 183,650 181,410

Community Patrol Team
[...]
al with issues relating to community involvement with the Council, including:
 liaison with community organisations
 democratic renewal
 developing working arrangements at a local or ward level
 community leadership

Electoral Issues

To carry out the Council’s functions in relation to maintaining effective democratic processes, and in promoting democratic involvement, 
subject to the Licensing and General Purposes Committee undertaking certain duties set out in the Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
elections and electoral registration.

Concessions and Supporting Local Organisations

To deal with applications for rate and rent relief from sporting, cultural and voluntary organisations, including applications under Section 
49 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.

To carry out all powers in relation to the consideration and determination of applications for financial assistance from national and local 
organisations, including local arts organisations.

To develop the Council’s policy and procedures on discretionary matters relating to benefits schemes.

P
age 21



- 4 -

To formulate and implement proposals in respect of facilities for the elderly and the disabled, including the concessionary fares scheme and 
Dial a Ride.

To co-ordinate funding for the major voluntary organisations operating in the Borough, in particular the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux, Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services and the Farnborough and Cove War Memorial Hospital Trust.

Accessibility

To carry out the Council’s functions in relation to access for people with disabilities and in meeting the requirements of the Disability 
Discrimination Act and other relevant legislation.

DATE 
RAISED

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION CONTACT
(SERVICE MANAGER)

PORTFOLIO  –  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

22.10.12 Community Planning

Monitoring and review of 
the Rushmoor Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2010 
- 2026.

The Assistant Head of Strategy & 
Communications pr
[...]
and Housing 
Services
Tel. (01252) 398640
Email. 
qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk

Environmental Health Policy

28.2.11 Food safety

To examine the Council’s 
Environmental Health 
policies relating to food 

The Environmental Health Manager 
(Food / Health and Safety) provided an 
update on the Council’s provision of 
food safety services at the Panel’s 
meeting on 10th June, 2013.

The Environmental Health 
Manager (Food / Health and 
Safety) will provide a further 
update at the Panel’s 
meeting in June, 2017.

Colin Alborough
Environmental Health 
Manager (Food / Health and 
Safety)
Tel. (01252) 398169

P
age 23

mailto:andrew.lloyd@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:qamer.yasin@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 6 -

DATE 
RAISED

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION CONTACT
(SERVICE MANAGER)

safety.  
It is anticipated that further updates will 
be received at least every two years.

Email. 
colin.alborough@rushmoor.gov.uk

28.2.11 Pollution /  
environmental control

To examine the Council’s 
Environmental Health 
policies relating to 
pollution and 
environmental control.

On 18th November, 2013, the 
Environmental Health Manager 
(Pollution / Environmental Control) 
updated the Panel on the work of the 
pollution / environmental control service.

It is anticipated that further updates will 
be received at least every two years.

The Environmental Health 
Manager (Pollution / 
Environmental Control) will 
provide an update on 
pollution / environmental 
control services (including  
regulation of mobile home 
parks) at the Panel’s meeting 
in February, 2016.

Helen Lolley
Environmental Health 
Manager (Pollution / 
Environmental Control)
Tel. (01252) 398170
Email. 
helenlolley@rushmoor.gov.uk

13.12.11

15.09.14

Health and safety

To examine the Council’s 
Environmental Health 
policies relating to health 
and safety.

The Environmental Health Manager 
(Food / Health and Safety) informed 
Members about the Council’s provision 
of Health and Safety serv
[...]


To deal with issues 

The Cabinet Member for Concessions 
and Community Support (Cr. A. 
Jackman), the Chairman of the 

The Head of Democratic and 
Customer Services will 
provide a further update in 

Andrew Colver
Head of Democratic and 
Customer Services 

P
age 25

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 8 -

DATE 
RAISED

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION CONTACT
(SERVICE MANAGER)

relating to elections and 
electoral registration.

Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee (Cr. A.M. Ferrier), the 
Chairman of the Borough Services 
Policy and Review Panel (Cr. Barbara 
Hurst) and Crs.  D.M.T. Bell, K. Dibble, 
B. Jones and S.J. Masterson have been 
appointed to serve on the Elections 
Group for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

due course. Tel. (01252) 398820
Email. 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk

Concessions and Supporting Local Organisations 

16.5.11 Grants to organisations

To consider the process 
by which the Council 
makes decision on how to 
allocate its funding of local 
organisations.

The Head of Community distributed 
details of assistance given to local 
organisations attached to the agenda 
for the Panel’s meeting on 18th 
November, 2013.

The Head of Community will 
update the Panel in due 
course.

Peter Amies
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services
Tel. (01252) 398750
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk

22.10.12 Rushmoor Voluntary 
Services

To consider the role of 
RVS in the community.

Greg Alexander, Chief Executive of 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services, provided 
an update on the work of his 
organisation at the Panel’s meeting on 
15th June, 2015.

Greg Alexander has agreed 
to provide a further update at 
a future Panel meeting.

Peter Amies
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services
Tel. (01252 (398750)
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk

22.10.12 Rushmoor Citizens’ 
Advice Bureaux

To consider the role of the 
CAB in the community.

Alex Hughes, District Manager of 
Rushmoor Citizens’ Advice Bureaux, 
updated the Panel on the work of 
Rushmoor’s Citizens’ Advice Bureaux at 
its meeting on 18th November, 2013.

Alex Hughes has agreed to 
provide a further update at 
the Panel meeting in 2015.

Peter Amies
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services
Tel. (01252 (398750)
Email. 

P
age 26

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.gardner@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 9 -

DATE 
RAISED

ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC

PROCESS AND TIMETABLE CURRENT POSITION CONTACT
(SERVICE MANAGER)

17.11.14 An update was received from Alex 
Hughes, Chief Officer of Rushmoor 
Citizens’ Advice Bureaux on 17th 
November 2014.

peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk

26.2.13 Food banks

To consider whether that 
Panel has a role in the 
support of this area of 
work.

Peter Gardner provided the Panel with 
background information on food banks 
at its meeting on 20th January, 2014. 
Mr Mike Shea, founder of Farnborough 
Food Bank, was also in attendance.

The Panel will receive an 
update in due course.

Ian Harrison
Corporate Director
Tel. (01252 (398400)
Email. 
ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk

23.03.15 Community Transport

To establish the level of 
provision of community 
transport in the Borough.

The Panel received presentations from 
both Rushmoor Voluntary Services and 
Farnborough Neighbour Care, who both 
provided community transport in the 
Borough and surrounding areas.

The Panel noted the 
presentations and the level 
of community Transport in 
the Borough.

Peter Amies
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services
Tel. (01252 (398750)
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk

Chairman  - Cr. Barbara Hurst

Lead Officer - Ian Harrison, Corporate Director
 Tel:  01252 398400
 E-mail: ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk

Last updated - September, 2015

P
age 27

mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:ian.harrison

Minutes of the meeting


-7-

BOROUGH SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

Meeting held on Monday, 14 September 2015 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Chairman)

Cllr A.R. Newell (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr A.M. Ferrier
Cllr C.P. Grattan

Cllr S.J. Masterson
Cllr M.J. Roberts

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Terry Bridgeman, 
Councillor David Clifford and Councillor David Welch.

8. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June, 2015 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

9. FOOD BANKS

The Panel welcomed Mr. Jamie Beaton, Community Development Worker, 
Mrs. Jane Newton, The Larder, Holy Trinity Church, Aldershot and Mr. Mike Shea, 
Farnborough Foodbank, who had all been invited to attend the meeting to give an 
update on Foodbanks at a county and local level.

Mr. Beaton commenced by giving an overview of the report commissioned by 
the Bill Sargent Trust on the work of foodbanks in Hampshire. A seminar had been 
held in Winchester in July, 2015 which had been attended by representatives from 
foodbanks, housing associations, voluntary organisations and Officers and Members 
for local councils and the County Council. It was advised that, whilst Hampshire 
contained some of the most affluent areas in the United Kingdom, it had also 
experienced a remarkable rise in foodbank provision and use. It was reported that 
there were at least 20 foodbanks or similar projects in Hampshire, including some in 
a number of the wealthiest areas. The research in the report contained information 
from eleven foodbanks in the County from which workers, users and volunteers had 
been interviewed; therefore, it was a small scale study and the findings should be 
considered in that context. Users interviewed were of mixed gender and reflected 
users presenting with complex issues such as mental health issues, learning 
disabilities, physical health issues, and substance abuse. 

It was noted that most users hit crisis point before asking for assistance, 
triggers included benefit delays, changes to benefits, jobcentre sanctions, reductions 
in working hours and prolonged periods of illness. Most people would cope, until that 



final crisis trigger pushed them to ask for extra help, but users generally felt 
ashamed and embarrassed at having to ask. It was noted that budgeting was rarely 
considered an issue; most users, volunteers and workers had reported that, despite 
careful budgeting and frugal living, most users incomes, be it wages or benefits, had 
not provided enough to meet their basic needs

The Panel noted that benefits sanctions emerged strongly as a theme, within 
the report, as a tipping point for crisis. Stories, from users, suggested that individuals 
were ending up in crisis after being sanctioned as a result of unavoidable 
circumstances, such as prolonged periods of illness and hospitalisation. In addition 
to sanctions, some individuals were slipping through the safety net of support 
altogether due to the rigid rules and procedures of support agencies and a lack of 
flexibility or tailoring of support to individual circumstances. As a result, people could 
fall deeper into arrears, with rent and bills creating more debt. A lack of knowledge of 
entitlements might also be causing issues.

Foodbanks had a practical impact on users, often providing food packages to 
individuals who had gone for some time with very little or inadequate food. Users 
often suffered from low self-esteem, anger, frustration and a sense of helplessness, 
not knowing where they would find the money to feed their families. In some cases, 
individuals had no other support network than the foodbank and felt isolated and 
lonely.

The Panel was advised of the different ways in which individuals tried to avoid 
crisis, even though a few users regarded foodbanks as part of their regular 
landscape of support, most did everything they could to avoid needing food parcels. 
Several users commented on how they lived frugally and budgeted carefully, in one 
case, an individual had considered declaring themselves bankrupt, some actively 
sought work, and others sought to save whatever they could to help clear their debts. 
Often users wanted to give something back by volunteering to help at their local 
foodbank, others gave financial contributions once they were more financially stable.

It was reported that the use of foodbanks had increased in recent years but 
appeared to have plateaued in the last twelve months. An increasing number of 
families with children and people on low incomes had sought help and it had become 
common to see the “working poor” asking for help. As foodbanks had grown, some 
had extended their offer to include fresh food stuffs, toiletries and clothing and some 
had had to take on paid staff and were now renting or borrowing premises.  

It was advised that most foodbanks operated on a voucher system or referral 
basis, meaning that most clients had to be approved before receiving help. Referral 
agencies included school staff, GPs and housing and welfare advisers. The 
relationship with Jobcentres varied across the County with some reported as 
refusing to issue vouchers and make referrals and others more willing to refer their 
clients. On occasions, foodbank workers would use their discretion and would help 
users who had not been referred or gave extra help to those in particular need. In 
addition, foodbank staff, when appropriate, would signpost clients to other sources of 
help.



It was noted that, whilst a foodbank could offer a lifeline in times of crisis, the 
help that could be offered was limited. There was little capacity for service users to 
resolve entrenched and long term problems and foodbank staff were aware of their 
limitations and had clear boundaries of what they could and could not do. 

The Report had identified that accommodation had become an issue for most 
foodbank providers and eight of the eleven interviewed had mentioned this as an 
issue. It was noted that food was being stored in various places including shipping 
containers, rented space and, in one case, a vacant shopping centre unit.

The Panel was informed that the general consensus was that foodbanks 
would be required in Hampshire for many years to come, if not permanently. 
Interviewees suggested that a form of social breakdown might be to blame for the 
need and sited fragmentation of family life and traditional roles, and the 
disappearance of basic skills such as cooking and budgeting as contributing factors 
to the breakdown. When posed with a question about the future of foodbanks in 
Hampshire, a number of questions were raised, including:

 What role should foodbanks in Hampshire play in the wider network of 
social support? 

 Should relationships with statutory and voluntary agencies become 
closer?

 Should foodbanks collect and share more data so that it is possible to 
understand trends and challenges on a county-wide basis?

 Given the strong view among foodbank workers that need will continue 
and may grow, were Hampshire’s food banks equipped to sustain their 
work?

 Do foodbanks have the capacity and resource to cope with unexpected 
demands?

 Do foodbanks need a better understanding of the current and emerging 
policy context

The Panel discussed the report and commented on the size of the study and 
the need to acquire more data, to gain a better picture of the situation in the county 
and at a local level.

Mrs. Newton addressed the Panel on the working arrangements of “The 
Larder”, which was run from the Holy Trinity Church, Aldershot. It was advised that 
The Larder was the only foodbank provision in Aldershot since the closure of the 
Kings Church, which had provided a similar service. The Larder had been operating 
for the last 7–8 years and worked on a referral basis only. Food came via donations 
from the Church and from local schools, especially at harvest time, and had been 
stored in a cupboard in the Church Hall.



It was noted that all parcels were hand delivered to individuals and currently 
3-4 parcels a week were being distributed to each client. Clients were generally 
single men and couples with mental health or drug and alcohol issues. On 
occasions, referrals had been made for people from the Nepalese community and 
food parcels had been prepared to meet their dietary requirements. It was advised 
that most clients were regular users and came back again and again due to ill health 
or financial issues.

The Panel was advised that there were three people running The Larder at 
the present time, but Mrs. Newton would be taking a step back in the future due to 
other commitments. The Panel discussed the need for foodbank provision in 
Aldershot and the huge undertaking by volunteers and space requirements to 
provide a sustainable provision.

Mr. Shea talked to the Panel about the Trussell Trust Farnborough Foodbank 
provision. It was advised that 3,356 families in both Farnborough and Aldershot had 
received 33,000 meals during 2014, this equalled three meals a day over a three day 
period for each person in the family. It was noted that the Trust had tried to set up a 
satellite branch in Aldershot, but unfortunately it hadn’t got the support it required to 
run effectively, therefore the Farnborough Foodbank served a small number of 
residents in Aldershot as well.

The donated food was stored at the Brownings Barracks, Aldershot, the 
building had no refrigeration facilities so only non-perishable food stuffs were stored. 
It was noted that Costco had donated a lot of fresh fruit and cakes on Fridays, which 
were then distributed to users on the same day.

The Trust had started a number of initiatives to support a wider range of 
needs, these included:

 Eat Well Spend Less Course – sponsored by Unilever, this included 
cookery classes, supermarket psychology and budgeting

 Kitchen Starter Packs – collection of household goods for people being 
housed for the first time

 Cold Packs -  aimed at the homeless population who had no provision to 
heat/cook food

 Kettle Packs – aimed at users in bed and breakfast accommodation  with 
access to a kettle and/or microwave only

 Clothing Packs – The Trust held a store of children’s clothes for those in 
need 

It was advised that the lease on the Brownings Barracks had been for seven 
years but it was stressed  that an exit strategy needed to be determined as the 
demand for foodbank services was likely to increase in the future. The Panel also 
discussed the lack of provision in Aldershot and the need to provide support to hard 



to reach groups across the Borough. The complex issues surrounding the 
involvement of the Jobcentre would be considered at the next mid cycle meeting.

The Chairman thanked Mr. Beaton, Mrs Newton and Mr. Shea for their 
contribution to the meeting.

10. BOROUGH SERVICES BUDGET PORTFOLIO

The Panel welcomed Ms. Amanda Fahey, Head of Finance, who attended the 
meeting to report on the Budgets within the Panels portfolio to assist in identifying 
future items for the work programme.

The Panel noted the statutory and discretionary budgets and were also 
advised on regulatory services which were picked up elsewhere by other Panels or 
Committees, such as Hackney Carriages. After some discussion, the Panel identified 
the following items as potential items for future agendas:

 Pollution and Environmental Control – in particular around pollution and 
the impacts on the Community

 Integrated CCTV – update since the integration with Hart District Council 
and any impacts/effects caused by the merger 

 Troubled Families – update on the current situation 
 Grants – in particular Farnborough and Cove War Memorial Hospital Trust 

– a visit may be made to the facility
 Community Patrol Team – a background note would be given at the mid 

cycle meeting 
 Meals on Wheels – an update would be given at the mid cycle meeting

Further discussion on the identified items would be held at the next mid cycle 
meeting.

11. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 8.29 pm.

 
CLLR BARBARA HURST (CHAIRMAN)

------------


